ORDINANCE NO. 9-73
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCI	LMAN John McIntive	ON	THE 5+6	DAY OF
meveh	, 1973.			
AN OPDINA	NCE ESTABLISHING A CENTERVI	ILE ADTS	COMMISSIO	NI.

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A CENTERVILLE ARTS COMMISSION PROVIDING FOR MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF OFFICE AND DESIGNATING DUTIES.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section I. There is hereby created and established in and for the City of Centerville, a Commission to be hereafter known as the "Centerville Arts Commission, which shall consist of at least five (5) and not more than fifteen (15) members, all of whom shall be appointed by the City Council of the City of Centerville. Of those persons initially appointed, one-third shall serve for one year, one-third shall serve for two years, and one-third shall serve for three years with all members thereafter serving terms of three years.

Section 2. Members of the Commission shall be honorary and the members shall serve without compensation.

Section 3. Organization. Said Commission shall annually elect a Chairman and Secretary from its membership and shall adopt its rules of procedure and shall hold such meetings, either regular or special, as it may deem necessary to carry on its work.

Section 4. It shall be the duty of the Commission to study, formulate, develop and implement plans to set in motion a program for the development and encouragement of enjoyment of all forms of art, including the fine arts and performing arts within the City of Centerville for the benefit of its citizens. In carrying out its duties, the Commission may make such recommendations to the City Council as it deems necessary to effectuate its plans and may operate in conjunction with the City Council in carrying out its plans. Said Commission shall have such other powers as may be necessary to effectuate its plans provided that this provision shall in no way abridge the rights or powers of the Council of the City of Centerville or any of the administrative departments of the City of Centerville.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date provided by law.

PASSED this 5th day of march, 1973.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. q-73, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 5th day of merch, 1973.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney Clerk of the Council